Utility-specific conditions that are likely to affect annual O&M costs include electricity rates, labor
costs, and analytical costs. Hence, sensitivity analyses were performed, by varying these
components, to evaluate their impact on the water production cost estimates. The following
analyses were performed:

• Electricity Cost:  This cost estimate was developed using electricity cost of $0.12/KWh. A
sensitivity analysis was performed using an electricity cost of $0.08/KWh.

• Labor Cost:  A labor cost of $40/hr was used for this analysis. The impact of a 100%
increase in labor cost was evaluated in the sensitivity analysis.

• Analytical Cost:  A sensitivity analysis to evaluate the impact of a 100% increase in
analytical cost was performed.

The results of the sensitivity analyses are summarized in Table 11. From this analysis the O&M
costs are most influenced by labor and the analytical costs. Due to market forces, it is likely that
analytical costs will remain the same or drop as this analysis becomes less of a specialized
parameter.

Table 11: Impact (Percentage Change) of Electricity, Labor and Analytical
Costs on Cost Estimate*

Flow Rate (gpm) Electricity
($0.08/KWh)

Labor Cost (100%
Increase)

Analytical Cost
(100% Increase)

150 -2% +30% +25%

300 -1% +20% +16%

600 -2% +13% +10%

1000 -1% +8% +6%

2000 -2% +4% +4%

5000 -2% +2% +4%
* For 10 µg/L Perchlorate, 10 mg/L Nitrate and 180 mg/L Sulfate cases.

Cost of Compliance for  20
Three Potential Perchlorate MCLs  Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

5.4 Water Production Costs
To estimate average water production costs in $/Acre-Foot (AF), the total annual cost has to be
developed. Total annual cost is the sum of the O&M plus the amortization of capital (7 percent
capital recovery rate over a 20-year period). This total is then divided by the total water
produced to estimate the water production costs.

Table 12 summarizes the following average for each design case: capital costs, O&M,